
DEAD BODIJS:Gonsent of the Secretary of the State Anatomical 
Board must fi r st be obtained before &n autopsy 
may be performed on unclai med dead bodies . 

I 

bon. !A. . D. Overhols er 
Secr etary 
Missouri Ut atc Anatomical BoaTd 
Col umbi a , H1asour1 

Dear Sir: I 

Thi s i c to acknowledge your l et ter whi ch r eads 
as follows : 

" I a~ encl os i ng a copy of e l et t er 
just received f~om Dr . Schoemaker, 
Presi dent of t he U1esour1 St ate Ana­
t omical 'Board. 

~ The Oity Hosryital of dt . Loui s i s 
a parently Tiolating our St a te Ana­
t on1cal Ln . by perfor~in3 autopsi es 
on uncla i c ed bodies . They j ustify 
this pr ocedure by obtain1~ t he con­
s ent of t he dyin , patient for t h e 
aut opsy. The Anat omical Boa r d main­
t a i ns t hat this i s i l legal and a sks 
f oT a r uling froo you i n r egard to 
t h i s :natter . " 

The l etter of Dr . S.choe 
r equest, Teads as fo l lows : 

er , a ended t o your 

"Sone mor e gr ief f or us . The Oity 
HoFnit al i s securi ng t he oonaont of 
a dying patient, having no r elatives , 
f or an auto~sy. I . obj eoted strenu­
ously - They t ell Me t hat an oni nion 
tro~ t he City Legal Den 't et e t e t hat 
t hey have t he right to do so . 

"Our Law s t a t e s t hat: •I · edia tely 
unon t he deat h of such uer on they be­
come t he pr o )erty ot t he Anatomical 
Bonrd.' I t hi nk we should do somethi ng 
about t hi s . 
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"I have been told ny a time t hat 
the Su:oreme Oour"' bas ruled that a 
person loseo ~11 equity in hia body 
at time of death. 

4/33, 

•In olden ti~eo when schools and Dr's 
'bought • a. persons body , pa.yi ng in ad­
vance, they were not able to collect. 

contention is that they have no 
right t~ such nrooedure . 

• J uot had a t alk with Dr. Terr y, who 
Joins me in urging th&t you seaure an 
opinion from the Attorney-General . ~ 

Section 9129, R. S. Vo . 1939, provides: 

11 Super1ntendenta or wardens of p eni­
tentiaries, houseo of correction and 
bridewells, of hospital , i nsane &JY-
lums and poorhouses , nnd coroners, 
oheriffs , jailers, city and county un­
dertakers, and all other state, county, 
tovn or city officers in whose cu~tody 
the body of any deceased erson, re-
quired to be buried at pu 11o exoense, 
shnll b~ and are bereb7 re~uirc~ 1r~e­
d1ate1Yto nom.r: the seoret~u oi the 
Qoard of distribution, Sh~!:.ez.e~ ~ .!!!2!! 
body or bodies come to ie or ihetr nos­
sessiOn. charge .2.!'. contr'Or, ana: shalr-­
thereafte;r d!Rnose 2.,f suoti bgdy 9.!: bOdies, 
as ~. eeor!!t"H of tbe J!.i'!-:t.ll bonrd ""'T' 
CTreot: f¥9v1~-- ~h~a~ time be ore 
said body oro lea have aotu lly been 
distributed, as provided l n this arti cle, 
any r elative or friend of nny auoh de­
ceased person or persona, ah 11 have the 
right to take and receive the s e from 
the possession of any person 1n whose 
charge or custody it cay be found , fo r t he 
'0\ll'Jose of interment: l,rovlded, t hat when 
a claim i s de for euch body or bodies 
b y any per on, not a rel tlve of suoh de­
ceased person or per sona , the ~ense of 
the i nterment shall be borne bJ the person 
making such claim. The school or college 
securing such body shall oay all neoeascry 
expense incurred in the delivery thereof 
i ncluding cost of notice to secretary. w~ioh 
notice shall be by telegraph, when neoes-
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sary. A correct record of all such 
bodies , naoe anu date of dea t h , shall 
be kept in a book kept f or t h::u; pur­
pose 1'11. th t he county cler k of t he coun­
t y i n whioh sue~ ~erson died, or the 
city health co~isaioner of St . Louis 
city, and ouch recor<! must be furnished 
said county otfioer by per ron or p ersons 
r~ort1ng said bodies t o the state ana­
to 1caJ. board. " 

Section 913~, R. s. 1929 , provides : 

•It is hereby declared unlawful for any 
..,ercon or perr one to hold an autopsy on 
any dead human body mentioned . i n this 
article, without the written , telegraph­
ic or telephonic coisent of ~he secre­
tary of said board first had and o~­
t a ined . • 

In view of the provis ions of ~ection 91~9 , supra, 
we are of the opinion that it is manduC.ry U?on the super­
intendent or person t~ving the custody or possesqion of the 
body of any deceased per con1 reQuired to be buried at public 
expense , to 1m~ediately not1fy the secret&ry of the s t ate 
board regarding the disposition of said bc Jy . 

Section 9132, supr a , plainly s t ates th t it is un­
lawful for any person or per sons to holct an autopsy on any 
dead human body without the written , telegraphic or telephonic 
consent of the secretary of said board first bad and obt a i ned. 

Your attent i on i s di xected to Section 9134 , R. S. 
1939, whi ch provides as f ollows : 

•Any p erson violati the ~rovi ~ ions 
of this article shall be doe ed ~lty 
of n misdemeanor, and u1on conviction 
t hereof shall pay a f i ne of not less 
than fifty dollarA nor more than f ive 
hundred dollars . • 

e are of the o~1n1on and therefore conclude in con­
struing t he &bove mentioned st~tutea t hat if the consent of 
a atient , •ho is about to die , io obtained for the purpose 
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of perforroin an autonsy on ruch patient ' s de~d body, then 
before an au opsy could be perfor .. CCL on r uch deceased ? er­
son•e - ody , the provisions of ~eotion 91 ~9 , supr a , must be 
fir st complied th; i n other wordo , the connent of the 
~atient would not ~erate to circumwent t he applicat i on of 
Section 9132, sunr a . 

APP :OVED: 

ROY J...o:liTTtUCk 
Attorney- General . 

ROO/J~T ; atj 

Yours ver y truly , 

J . E. TAYLOR 
Assist ant Attorney- General . 


